"Annual Delivered Energy" or "ADE" has the meaning set forth in Appendix A. 

"Annual Delivery Percentage" or "ADP" has the meaning set forth in Appendix A. 

"Annual Energy Contract Amount" or "AECA" has the meaning set forth in Section 
7.1 and Appendix F. 

"Annual Period(s)" means any one of a succession of consecutive three hundred sixty 
five (365) Day periods (or a three hundred sixty six (366) Day period in the case of a leap year), 
the first of which shall begin on the Commercial Operation Date. 

"ASC'' means the FASB Accounting Standards Codification. 

"Avoided Energy Rate" or "AER" has the meaning set forth in Appendix A. 

"Below Investment Grade Rating" means, with respect to any Person, that:

[...]

Operation Date on a Day-for-Day basis up to the period of any delay in achieving 
Commercial Operation that is caused by a Force Majeure Event. ln the event that 
Seller extends the Required Commercial Operation Date under this Section 2.6.4 
by more than three hundred sixty five (365) Days, Gulf Power shall be enti tled to 
terminate this Agreement at any time thereafter upon written notice to Seller; 
provided, however, that Gulf Power shall not be entitled to provide such notice 
after Commercial Operation is achieved. If Gulf Power provides notice to Seller